
A PARCEL OF LAND ENCOMPASSING PORTIONS OF BUNNELL GARDENS (MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 6),  
CRESCENT SHORES (MAP BOOK 2, PG 17), BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND (MAP BOOK 1, 
PAGE 1), AND ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS (MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 7) LYING IN SECTIONS 8, 15, 
16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, AND 28, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST AND SECTION 13, 
TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

FROM A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15, 
TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, THENCE S01°43'06"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 15 A 
DISTANCE OF 25.01’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF DEEN 
ROAD(50’ R/W) ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE N89°53'29"E 
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF DEEN ROAD A DISTANCE OF 132.21’ TO THE WESTERLY 
LINE OF LANDS RECORDED IN OR 1348, PG 712; THENCE DEPARTING DEEN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 
S01°39'01"E ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN OR 1348, PG 712, AND OR 
2521, PG 552 A DISTANCE OF 434.34’ TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2643, PG 
751 ; THENCE N89°52'35"W ALONG SAID LANDS A DISTANCE OF 17.83’; THENCE S01°38'50"E A 
DISTANCE OF 200.36’; THENCE N89°42'16"E DISTANCE OF 574.18’ TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE 
LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2380, PG 1412; THENCE S01°34'38"E ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE 
LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2380, PG 1412 AND OR 2643, PG 754 A DISTANCE OF 285.74’; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY LINE N89°42'16"E A DISTANCE OF 306.03’; THENCE S01°30'16"E A DISTANCE 
OF 42.66’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT 7, BLOCK B, SECTION 15, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS 
LAND; THENCE N89°36'43"E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 330.97’ TO THE EAST LINE OF 
SAID TRACT 7; THENCE S01°25'57"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF TRACTS 7, 10, 11, 14, AND 15 A DISTANCE 
OF 1639.22’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK C OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE N89°08'44"E ALONG SAID 
NORTH LINE OF BLOCK C, A DISTANCE OF 164.44’ TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF TRACT 
4, BLOCK C; THENCE S01°21'46"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALVES OF TRACTS 4 AND 12, 
BLOCK C A DISTANCE OF 1302.31’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT 19, BLOCK C; THENCE N88°24'21"E 
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACT 19, A DISTANCE OF 44.66’ TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF STATE ROAD HIGHWAY 11 (200’ R/W); THENCE S39°21'05"W ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A 
DISTANCE OF 1742.76’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 12 
SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; THENCE CONTINUE S39°21'05"W 
ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 647.22’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF 
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; 
THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 11, S39°21'05"W A 
DISTANCE OF 3753.88' TO A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY; THENCE ALONG THE CURVE TO THE 
LEFT, HAVING A DELTA OF 11°11'00", A RADIUS OF 5807.06, AN ARC LENGTH OF 1133.46’,  A CHORD 
BEARING OF S33°45'35"W, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 1131.66’; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE S28°10'05"W A DISTANCE OF 951.54’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE 
OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; 
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THENCE DEPARTING THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 11, S88°42'07"W ALONG SAID 
NORTH LINE OF SECTION 28 A DISTANCE OF 1153.01’; THENCE DEPARTING THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 
28, S17°03'30"E A DISTANCE OF 573.61’; THENCE S01°02'20"E A DISTANCE OF 728.84’; THENCE 
N88°42'09"E A DISTANCE OF 267.08' TO A POINT OF AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 11, SAID POINT BEING ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY;  HAVING A 
DELTA OF 25°30'53" A RADIUS OF 2787.16, AN ARC LENGTH OF 1241.17, A CHORD BEARING OF 
S45°23'39"W, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 1230.94’; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE, S58°09'05"W A DISTANCE OF 424.26’; THENCE DEPARTING WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 
N01°02'12"W A DISTANCE OF 2340.88’ TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 28, ALSO BEING THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANYS LAND; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 21, N01°44'23"E A DISTANCE 
OF 3242.53’ TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK A, SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; THENCE DEPARTING THE WESTERLY LINE OF SECTION 
21, S89°13'30"W ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK A, SECTION 20, A DISTANCE OF 1994.32’; 
THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK A, N00°27'07"W A DISTANCE OF 672.43’; THENCE 
N88°53'32"E A DISTANCE OF 460.30’; THENCE N00°59'31"E A DISTANCE OF 661.67’; THENCE 
S88°54'19"W A DISTANCE OF 1266.54’ TO THE EAST LINE OF BLOCK B, OF SAID SECTION 20, AND TO THE 
APPARENT CENTERLINE OF EAST BLACK POINT ROAD; THENCE CONTINUE S88°54'19"W A DISTANCE OF 
1315.79’; THENCE S01°06'12"E A DISTANCE OF 1322.07’ TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK B, AND 
TO THE APPARENT INTERSECTION OF EAST BLACK POINT ROAD; THENCE S89°13'30"W ALONG THE 
SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK B, A DISTANCE OF 1318.07’ TO THE WEST QUARTER SECTION CORNER OF 
SECTION 20 ALSO BEING THE EAST QUARTER SECTION CORNER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, 
RANGE 30 EAST, ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS; THENCE N01°12'21"W ALONG THE WEST LINE 
OF SECTION 20, A DISTANCE OF 191.69’; THENCE S89°01'18"E A DISTANCE OF 482.19’; THENCE 
N01°15'35"W A DISTANCE OF 467.36’; THENCE N89°01'18"W A DISTANCE OF 481.75’ TO THE WEST LINE 
OF SECTION 20; THENCE N01°12'21"W A DISTANCE OF 1977.10’ TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF 
SECTION 20, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS; THENCE N01°40'51"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 19.90’; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EAST LINE N84°12'43"W A DISTANCE OF 
1569.58’; THENCE S22°06'08"W A DISTANCE OF 223.70’ TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 18; THENCE 
S88°59'14"W ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 18 A DISTANCE OF 986.38’; THENCE CONTINUE 
S88°59'14"W A DISTANCE OF 2631.80’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 18, ALSO BEING THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANYS; THENCE S89°46'37"W A DISTANCE OF 2645.38’ TO THE SOUTH QUARTER SECTION CORNER 
OF SAID SECTION 13; THENCE N00°48'58"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 13, A DISTANCE OF 2634.39’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 13, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CRESCENT SHORES SUBDIVISION; THENCE 
N00°50'16"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, ALSO BEING THE 
WEST LINE OF CRESCENT SHORES, A DISTANCE OF 654.90’; THENCE DEPARTING THE WEST LINE OF 
SECTION 13, N89°22'31"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF CRESCENT SHORES, A DISTANCE OF  650.87’ TO 
THE WEST LINE OF CRESCENT SHORES; THENCE N02°04'51"W ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF CRESCENT 
SHORES A DISTANCE OF 656.30’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF CRESCENT SHORES; THENCE N89°17'01"E A 
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DISTANCE OF 1162.49’; THENCE N01°21'44"W A DISTANCE OF 1301.16’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 302(95’ R/W); THENCE N89°32'29"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE A DISTANCE OF 647.15’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 
SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 302, N89°36'23"E A DISTANCE OF 222.10’ TO THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2772, PG 104; THENCE S00°45'47"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2772, PG 104 AND OR 2781, PG 1914, A DISTANCE OF 1297.06’ TO AN 
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT 1, BLOCK 5, SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 
30 EAST, ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE 
LAND RECORDED IN OR 2781, PG 1914, S00°45'47"E A DISTANCE OF 32.34’; THENCE N88°12'04"E 
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN OR 2781, PG 1914 AND OR 458, PG 1529, 
A DISTANCE OF 1010.82’ TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LAND RECORDED IN OR 458, PG 1529; 
THENCE N00°45'26"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LANDS RECORDED IN OR 458, PG 1529 A DISTANCE OF 
12.66’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT 3, BLOCK 5, SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 
ST JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS; THENCE N89°19'01"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS 3, OF 
BLOCK 5, AND TRACT 1 OF BLOCK 6, OF SECTION 18 ALSO BEING THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF THOSE 
LANDS RECORDED IN OR 1574, PG 144 AND OR 1920, PG 1591, A DISTANCE OF 1025.66’ TO THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF OR 1920, PG 1591; THENCE N00°16'30"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE LAND 
RECORDED IN OR 1920, PG 1591, A DISTANCE OF 1286.92’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
302; THENCE N89°36'23"E ALONG THE SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 302, A DISTANCE OF 
372.75’; THENCE N21°21'23"E A DISTANCE OF 31.98’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 18; THENCE 
N89°37'36"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 158.57' TO A POINT OF 
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 100(100’ R/W), SAID 
POINT BEING ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE ALONG THE SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 100, CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A DELTA OF 08°35'47", AN ARC LENGTH OF 
867.16’, A RADIUS OF 5779.65’, A CHORD BEARING OF S81°21'35"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
866.35'; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 100, S85°39'29"E A DISTANCE 
OF 1284.36’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THOSE LANDS OCCUPIED BY POLONIA 
SOCIETY OF KORONA FL, INC., RECORDED IN OR 1757, PG 110; THENCE S00°09'40"W ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID POLONIA SOCIETY LANDS A DISTANCE OF 479.76’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
POLONIA SOCIETY; THENCE S89°45'41"E ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE POLONIA SOCIETY LAND A 
DISTANCE OF 720.47’ TO THE EAST LINE OF THE POLONIA SOCIETY, ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF 
SECTION 18, ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 
BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; THENCE N00°41'17"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 
8 A DISTANCE OF 428.58’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 100; 
THENCE S85°39'29"E ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 100 A DISTANCE OF 1326.32’ TO 
THE EAST LINE OF TRACT 3, BLOCK 13, SECTION 8; THENCE DEPARTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF 100, S00°27'15"E ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF TRACT 3, A DISTANCE OF 300.03’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF 
SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; 
THENCE N87°43'25"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, A 
DISTANCE OF 1320.49’ TO A 4X4 CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE NORHT QUARTER SECTION 
CORNER OF SECTION 17; THENCE N89°27'01"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER 
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OF SECTION 17, A DISTANCE OF 662.91’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THOSE LANDS 
RECORDED IN OR 486, PG 1649, DEED BOOK 55, PG 453, AND OR 496, PG 1651; THENCE S00°53'47"E 
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF OR 486, PG 1649 A DISTANCE OF 44.86’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF 
THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN OR 486, PG 1649; THENCE S85°39'50"E ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 
LAND DESCRIBED IN OR 55, PG 453, A DISTANCE OF 525.32’ TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF OF THE WEST 
523.12 FEET OF TRACT 3, BLOCK 15, AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 8; THENCE 
N00°55'58"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE,  A DISTANCE OF 135.45’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LILNE OF 100; THENCE S85°39'29"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 100 A DISTANCE 
OF 137.38’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 1, BLOCK 16, SECTION 8; THENCE 
S00°49'08"E ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 34.14’ TO THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 17; 
THENCE N89°27'01"E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 398.73’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 100; THENCE S85°39'29"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
STATE HIGHWAY 100, A DISTANCE OF 86.78' TO A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY; THENCE ALONG THE 
CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A DELTA OF 04°54'50", A RADIUS OF 11509.19, AN ARC LENGTH OF 
987.07’, A CHORD BEARING OF S88°06'54"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 986.77’; THENCE CONTINUE 
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 100, N89°25'41"E A DISTANCE OF 1778.54’ TO AN 
INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 2, BLOCK B, SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 
30 EAST, BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANYS LAND; THENCE S01°45'35"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
SAID TRACT 2, A DISTANCE OF 609.42’ TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 2; THENCE N89°18'38"E 
A DISTANCE OF 724.82’ TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LANDS OCCUPIED BY DUANE TAYLOR 
RECORDED IN OR 2650, PG 1753; THENCE N01°43'51"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THOSE LANDS 
OCCUPIED BY DUANE TAYLOR OR 2650, PG 1753, AND JOSEPH WRIGHT OR 2695, PG 1433, A DISTANCE 
OF 607.92’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 100; THENCE N89°25'41"E ALONG 
SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY A DISTANCE OF 19.40’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF 
LOT 8, BLOCK 1, BUNNELL GARDENS, MAP BOOK 2, PG 6; THENCE DEPARTING THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE S01°58'41"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF 79.38’ TO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8; THENCE N88°57'01"E A DISTANCE OF 102.38’ TO THE SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF LOT 5, BLOCK 1, BUNNELL GARDENS; THENCE N01°58'01"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 
5, A DISTANCE OF 78.53’ TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 100; THENCE 
N89°25'41"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 100, A DISTANCE OF 649.02' TO A CURVE IN 
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY; THENCE ALONG THE CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A 
DELTA OF 12°21'55", A RADIUS OF 1482.68’, AN ARC LENGTH OF 319.98’, A CHORD BEARING OF 
N83°14'43"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 319.36’ TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF DEEN ROAD(50’ R/W); THENCE N88°56'32"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF DEEN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1526.48' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND TO CLOSE. 
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LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING PARCELS: 

THE NORTH 330 FEET OF TRACT 1, BLOCK D, SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 
BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN 
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE(S) 1, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

PARCEL ID: 17-12-30-0650-000D0-0010 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

TRACT 1, BLOCK D, SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF 
BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN 
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 1, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE NORTH 330 FEET THEREOF. 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 680 E BLACK POINT RD., BUNNELL, FL 32110 

PARCEL ID: 17-12-30-0650-000D0-0011 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

0FFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 91, PG 683: 

PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

AS A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 17, THE SAME 
BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 8; THENCE NORTH 00°41’08” WEST ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID SECTION 8 A DISTANCE OF 502.43 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF STATE ROAD 100; THENCE 
SOUTH 85°39’51” EAST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE 1007.31 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF AN EXISTING 
COUNTY ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 18°36’01” WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE 1590.90 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 733.60 FEET AND A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 6°12’49”, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 79.56 FEET TO A POINT THEREIN; THENCE 
NORTH 79°18’59” WEST 25.01 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID 
COUNTY ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;  

THENCE NORTH 79°18’59” WEST 508.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 16°14’28” WEST 471.08 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 84°28’35” EAST 634.66 FEET TO A POINT IN AFORESAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, BEING A 
POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EASTERLY, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 758.60 FEET AND A 
DELTA ANGLE OF 32°35’00”, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE RUN NORTHWESTERLY A 
DISTANCE OF 431.41 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINNING 5.44 ACRES. 

PARCEL ID:  17-12-30-0650-000B0-0000 
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AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

TRACTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK A, IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, IN THE BUNNELL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S ALLOTMENT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OR MAP THEREOF DESCRIBED IN 
PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 1, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

PARCEL ID:  20-12-30-0650-000A0-0010 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

A PORTION OF SECTIONS 17 AND 20, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ST. JOHNS DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANYS SUBDIVISION, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

FROM A POINT OF REFERENCE BEING A "MOODY" 6x6 CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 20, BEAR N82°18'39"W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 20, A DISTANCE OF 725.72 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 2, BLOCK A, ALSO 
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; 

THENCE S00°48'22"W ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF TRACT 2, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 131.57 FEET; 
THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE OF TRACT 2, N34°53'40"W A DISTANCE OF 177.40 FEET TO THE 
SAID NORTH LINE OF SECTION 20, ALSO BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE 
CONTINUE N34°53'40"W A DISTANCE OF 28.55 FEET TO A CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, IN THE 
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST BLACK POINT ROAD(CR 5 EAST, A 50' MAINTAINED R/W); 
THENCE ALONG THE CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A DELTA OF 23°47'29", A RADIUS OF 225.00', AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 93.43', A CHORD BEARING OF N72°44'31"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 92.76' TO A POINT 
OF TANGENCY IN THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID BLACK POINT ROAD; THENCE 
N60°50'46"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 34.84' TO THE WESTERLY 
LINE OF TRACT 11, BLOCK D, OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE S00°27'45"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE A 
DISTANCE OF 81.86' TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 11, BLOCK D, ALSO BEING THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING, AND TO CLOSE. 

PARCEL CONTAINING 0.2791 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

ST. JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY SUBDIVISION, SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 
THE N 1/2 OF TRACT 3, BLOCK 12 AS RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, 
FLORIDA. 

PARCEL ID:  18-12-30-5550-00120-0031 
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AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

THE SOUTH 1/2  OF TRACT 3, BLOCK 12, ST. JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION OF 
SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 1, OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

PARCEL ID:  18-12-30-5550-00120-0030 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT 

LOTS 40 AND 41, BLOCK 10, CRESCENT SHORES SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 17, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, 
FLORIDA. 

PARCEL ID: 13-12-29-1250-00100-0400 

AND ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT ALL LANDS LYING IN ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAYS: INCLUDING THOSE LANDS 
LYING IN STATE ROAD HIGHWAY 100; STATE ROAD HIGHWAY 11; COUNTY ROAD 302; COUNTY ROAD 65; 
COUNTY ROAD 80; ALL ROADS PLATTED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 17, CRESCENT SHORES; ALL ROADS 
PLATTED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 6, BUNNELL GARDENDS; AND ALL OF BLACK POINT ROAD(COUNTY 
ROAD 5). 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING PARCELS: 

300’ FPL EASEMENT “F-19” DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 224, PAGE 741 AND OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 226, PAGE 130, PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA.  

AND ALSO SUBJECT TO THOSE LANDS LYING IN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND EASEMENTS AS PLATTED 
AND DESCRIBED IN BUNNELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 1, AND ST. 
JOHNS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 7, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

AND ALSO SUBJECT TO THE WOODS ROAD BEING USED FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND UTILITIES PURPOSES 
FOR THOSE PARCELS OF LAND LYING IN TRACT 3, BLOCK 12, SECTION 18,  ST. JOHNS DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

OVERALL PARCEL CONTAINING 2,881.6192 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
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